

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

CITY OF MODESTO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and
Cross-Respondents,

v.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
et al.,

Defendants, Respondents, and
Cross-Appellants.

Case no. A134419

San Francisco County Superior
Court Case nos. CGC-98-999345
and CGC-98-999643 (consol.)

Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Honorable John E. Munter
Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CITY
OF MODESTO AND CITY ATTORNEY OF MODESTO
EX REL. PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DUANE C. MILLER (SB # 57812)
MICHAEL D. AXLINE (SB #229840)
MILLER, AXLINE & SAWYER
1050 Fulton Avenue, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 488-6688
Facsimile: (916) 488-4288

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB # 90744)
JOCELYN S. SPERLING (SB # 211714)
BIEN & SUMMERS
829 Las Pavadas Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94903
Telephone: (415) 472-1500
Facsimile: (415) 472-1515

SUSAN ALCALA WOOD (SB # 156366)
City Attorney of Modesto
ROLAND R. STEVENS (SB # 87040)
Special Counsel
1010 10th Street
Modesto, CA 95354
Telephone (209) 577-5200
Facsimile (209) 544-8260

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Respondents,
CITY OF MODESTO, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | viii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| A. OVERVIEW | 1 |
| B. SUMMARY OF THE MAIN RULINGS BELOW ON CLEAN-UP REMEDIES | 6 |
| THE RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS | 11 |
| A. THE PARTIES | 11 |
| B. MODESTO’S CLAIMS UNDER NUISANCE LAW | 13 |
| C. THE SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF THE NUISANCE CLAIMS AGAINST DOW AND PPG IN 2003 | 14 |
| D. THE DENIAL OF RECONSIDERATION IN 2004 DESPITE THIS COURT’S CONTRARY HOLDING ON NUISANCE LIABILITY | 16 |
| E. DOW AND PPG START EXTOLLING PUBLIC NUISANCE INJUNCTIONS TO ATTACK MODESTO’S TORT DAMAGE CLAIMS | 17 |
| 1. Motion in Limine in 2004-2005 | 17 |
| 2. Petitions to this Court and the Supreme Court in 2007 | 19 |
| 3. Pretrial Brief in 2008 | 19 |
| 4. Motions in Limine in 2008 | 20 |
| 5. Motion for Directed Verdict in 2009 | 22 |
| F. DOW AND PPG’S INJUNCTION STRATEGY ACHIEVES RESOUNDING SUCCESS | 23 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| G. | DOW AVOIDS 93% OF THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES ASSESSED BY A JURY | 24 |
| | STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 26 |
| A. | THE CITY OF MODESTO’S APPEALS | 26 |
| B. | THE CITY ATTORNEY’S APPEALS | 27 |
| | SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS SUPPORTING A PUBLIC NUISANCE INJUNCTION ON THE MERITS | 29 |
| A. | BACKGROUND: HOW DRY CLEANING GENERATES PCE WASTE | 29 |
| B. | PCE IS A SERIOUS HEALTH HAZARD | 30 |
| C. | PCE IS "LONG LIVED" UNDERGROUND AND CAN TAKE 100 YEARS OR MORE TO EXTRACT | 31 |
| D. | MODESTO HAS “NUMEROUS” CONTAMINATIONS | 32 |
| E. | THE HEALTH RISK AFFECTS SOME 200,000 PEOPLE | 34 |
| F. | DOW AND PPG AFFIRMATIVELY INSTRUCTED MODESTO’S DRY CLEANERS FOR MANY YEARS TO DISPOSE OF PCE WASTE CASUALLY INTO THE ENVIRONMENT | 35 |
| 1. | Introduction | 35 |
| 2. | Dow’s Instructions to Customers | 36 |
| 3. | PPG’s Instructions to Customers | 38 |
| 4. | Frequency and Longevity of the Instructions | 41 |
| G. | DOW AND PPG PROMULGATED THEIR ADVICE TO NON-CUSTOMERS AS WELL | 43 |
| H. | MODESTO'S DRY CLEANERS UNIFORMLY ACTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOW AND PPG'S INSTRUCTIONS | 44 |

| | |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT | 47 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT’S 2003 SUMMARY ADJUDICATION RULING ON NUISANCE LIABILITY IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S 2004 OPINION IN THIS CASE | 47 |
| A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i> | 47 |
| B. THIS COURT’S 2004 HOLDING APPLIES AS LAW OF THE CASE AND PRECEDENT | 48 |
| C. THE ERROR IS REVERSIBLE | 49 |
| II. IF THE COURT REVERSES THE RULING ON NUISANCE LIABILITY, IT SHOULD REMAND WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER A PUBLIC NUISANCE INJUNCTION | 51 |
| A. THE COURT ENJOYS BROAD EQUITABLE POWER IN FASHIONING DISPOSITIONS | 51 |
| B. DOW AND PPG ARE JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED TO CONTEST A PUBLIC NUISANCE INJUNCTION | 52 |
| C. UNDISPUTED FACTS SUPPORT THE SAME DISPOSITION ON THE MERITS | 57 |
| 1. Introduction | 57 |
| 2. The City of Modesto Has Ample Power To Pursue this Remedy | 58 |
| 3. “No Lapse of Time Can Legalize a Public Nuisance” | 59 |
| 4. PCE Is “Injurious to Health” | 60 |
| 5. “A Considerable Number of Persons” Are Affected | 60 |
| 6. The Risk Justifies Injunctive Relief | 61 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 7. | The Contamination Is “Substantial and Unreasonable” | 63 |
| 8. | “Affirmative Acts or Instructions” Support Dow and PPG’s Liability | 64 |
| 9. | No Showing of <i>Scienter</i> Is Required | 66 |
| III. | IF THE COURT ADOPTS THIS DISPOSITION, ITS DIRECTIONS FOR THE INJUNCTION TO BE ENTERED SHOULD BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE | 67 |
| A. | MODESTO’S PROPOSED FORM OF INJUNCTION | 67 |
| B. | THE INJUNCTION SHOULD COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH REMEDIATION ORDERS ISSUED BY APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS | 68 |
| C. | ANY FACT-FINDING REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE REFERRED TO A SPECIAL MASTER IN THE FIRST INSTANCE | 71 |
| D. | THE INJUNCTION SHOULD APPLY CITYWIDE NOTWITHSTANDING ANTICIPATED “CAUSATION” OBJECTIONS BY DOW AND PPG | 72 |
| E. | THE INJUNCTION SHOULD REQUIRE CITY OFFICIALS TO FIRST APPLY ANY APPLICABLE SETTLEMENT FUNDS | 78 |
| IV. | ABSENT A REMAND WITH DIRECTIONS FOR A PUBLIC NUISANCE INJUNCTION, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR PROPER PROCEEDINGS ON OTHER REMEDIES | 80 |
| A. | THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY BARRED ANY CLEAN-UP DAMAGES AT THE FIRST JURY TRIAL | 80 |
| B. | THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY BARRED A HOST OF DAMAGES CLAIMS AT THE SECOND JURY TRIAL BY HOLDING THEY ENTAILED “FUTURE INJURY ” | 82 |

| | | |
|----|--|-----|
| C. | THE COURT ERRED AGAIN AT THE SECOND TRIAL BY ANNULLING AN \$18 MILLION AWARD AGAINST DOW AND PPG ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GROUNDS | 84 |
| D. | THE COURT'S SUBSEQUENT DENIAL OF RELIEF FOR REDEVELOPMENT SITES RESTS ON PREJUDICIAL ERROR | 87 |
| 1. | The Erroneous Causation Rulings in 2010 | 87 |
| 2. | The Causation Rulings Were Prejudicial | 90 |
| 3. | The Denial of Equitable Relief in 2011 Places an Unconscionable Risk on the Victim of Contamination Rather than those Who Caused It | 91 |
| V. | THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE 93% REDUCTION OF THE JURY'S PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD AGAINST DOW AND REMAND WITH APPROPRIATE DIRECTIONS | 92 |
| A. | THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 92 |
| B. | THE JURY'S FACTUAL FINDINGS WERE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE | 94 |
| 1. | Dow Knew PCE Threatened Groundwater When It Promulgated the Instructions Previously Documented Here | 94 |
| 2. | Dow's Warnings Were Inadequate and Improper Even after Citing the Danger of Groundwater Contamination in a 1978 Newsletter | 96 |
| 3. | Dow Deliberately Failed to Warn Against Discharging Separator Water with PCE Despite Knowing This Would Cause Groundwater Contamination | 99 |
| 4. | Dry Cleaners "Desperately Needed" the Instructions Dow Omitted | 102 |

| | | |
|----|---|------------|
| 5. | Despite its Relevant Knowledge, Dow Did No Relevant Testing Until It Perceived a Liability Risk | 103 |
| 6. | Dow Stipulated It Was a \$16 Billion Company | 104 |
| C. | THE TRIAL COURT’S REDUCTION RULING CANNOT SURVIVE SCRUTINY | 104 |
| 1. | Introduction | 104 |
| 2. | The Guideposts | 105 |
| 3. | Dow's Conduct Was Highly Reprehensible | 106 |
| a. | Dow's Conduct Caused Physical Harm as Well as Economic | 107 |
| b. | Dow Was Indifferent to, or Recklessly Disregarded, the Health and Safety of Others | 108 |
| c. | Modesto’s Financial Vulnerability Is Irrelevant, Not Mitigating | 110 |
| d. | Dow Engaged in Intentional, Repeated Conduct | 111 |
| 4. | The Court’s Ratio Analysis Failed To Account for Modesto’s Uncompensated and Potential Harm | 113 |
| 5. | Ratios in Comparable Cases Support the Jury’s Ratio Here | 115 |
| 6. | The Trial Court Erred by Relying on a “Due Process Norm” | 117 |
| 7. | Comparable Civil penalties Support the Verdict | 119 |
| 8. | Dow’s Net Worth Supports the Verdict | 122 |

| | | |
|-----|--|-----|
| D. | THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE REDUCTION ORDER AND REMAND WITH DIRECTIONS TO REINSTATE THE VERDICT | 123 |
| VI. | THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE COST AWARDS AGAINST MODESTO ON PREVAILING-PARTY GROUNDS IF ITS APPEAL RESULTS IN A FAVORABLE OUTCOME | 125 |
| | CONCLUSION | 126 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807 | 83 |
| <i>Acree v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 385 | 81 |
| <i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 216 | 83 |
| <i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 826 | 47 |
| <i>Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1295 | 52, 53 |
| <i>Andersen v. Howland</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 380 | 125 |
| <i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 | 104, 105, 107, 113, 114, 118, 119 |
| <i>Baker v. Burbank-Glendale- Pasadena Airport Authority</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 862 | 61 |
| <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1076 | 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Bankhead v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 68 ... | 92, 93, 104, 105, 106, 107, 111, 112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 119, 120, 121 |
| <i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1 | 108, 120 |
| <i>Barrese v. Murray</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 494 | 125 |
| <i>Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1540 | 61, 62 |
| <i>Bowman v. City of Berkeley</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572 | 85, 86 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 543 | 94, 95, 96, 111, 112, 117, 123 |
| <i>Carrau v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 281 | 85 |
| <i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 922 | 123, 124 |
| <i>City and County of San Francisco v. Ballard</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 381 | 59, 60 |
| <i>City of Lodi v. Randtron</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 337 | 58, 61, 81 |
| <i>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 28 | 2, 48, 51, 64, 89, 120, 123, 124 |
| <i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908 | 82 |
| <i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> (1994) 30 Cal. App.4th 575 | 14, 15, 64, 65 |
| <i>City of Turlock v. Bristow</i> (1930) 103 Cal.App. 750 | 58, 59, 60 |
| <i>Cloverdale v. Smith</i> (1900) 128 Cal. 230 | 59 |
| <i>Coleman v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 121 | 55 |
| <i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89 | 76, 77 |
| <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424 | 93 |
| <i>Copley v. Copley</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App. 3d 248 | 27 |
| <i>County of San Diego v. Carlstrom</i> (1961) 196 Cal.App.2d 485 | 62 |
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292 | 49, 63, 64, 116 |
| <i>Curtis v. Kastner</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 185 | 67 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Dague v City of Burlington</i> (2nd Cir. 1991) 935 F.2d 1343, rev'd in part on other grounds (1992) 505 U.S. 557 | 62, 63 |
| <i>Davis v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 669 | 28 |
| <i>Deeter v. Angus</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 241 | 49, 50 |
| <i>Delos v. Farmers Insurance Group, Inc.</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 642 | 125 |
| <i>District Agricultural Ass'n.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 61 | 8 |
| <i>Ehret v. Congoleum Corp.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1308 | 27 |
| <i>Ferraro v. Camarlinghi</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 509 | 54, 55 |
| <i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. Cal. E.P.A.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 828 | 80 |
| <i>Fox v. Hale & Norcross Silver Mining Co.</i> (1898) 122 Cal. 219 | 125, 126 |
| <i>Garcia v. Duro Dyne Corp.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 92 | 78, 79, 81 |
| <i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204 | 116 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Wilton</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 936 | 49, 50 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Petropoulos</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 161 | 72 |
| <i>In Re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation</i> (July 26, 2013) _ F.3d _ [2013 WL 3863890] | 83 |
| <i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171 | 55 |
| <i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 137 | 117, 123, 124 |
| <i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191 | 113 |
| <i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659 | 50, 91 |
| <i>L. C. Rudd & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 52 Cal. App.4th 742 | 78 |
| <i>Levin v. Ligon</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1456 | 52, 53, 55 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lippold v. Hart</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 24 | 125 |
| <i>Lucky United Properties Investments, Inc. v. Lee</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 635 | 49 |
| <i>Lussier v. San Lorenzo Valley Water Dist.</i> (1989) 206 Cal.App.3d 92 | 66 |
| <i>Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125 | 59, 61 |
| <i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 672 | 114, 118 |
| <i>McMahon v. Albany Unified School District</i> (2003) 104 Cal.App.4th 1275 | 93 |
| <i>Melton v. Boustred</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 521 | 49 |
| <i>Milligan v. Golden Gate Bridge Hwy. & Transp. Dist.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1 | 74, 75 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> (4th Cir. 1988) 858 F.2d 160 | 76, 89 |
| <i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 | 49, 50 |
| <i>People ex rel. City of Manhattan Beach et al. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 160 Cal.App.2d 494 | 69 |
| <i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 39 Cal.3d 740 | 58 |
| <i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090 | 58, 62 |
| <i>Phalen v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1850) 49 U.S. 163 | 58 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 346 | 111 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 949 | 120 |
| <i>Redevelopment Agency of City of San Diego v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 912 | 87, 88, 89, 90 |
| <i>Redevelopment Agency v. Salvation Army</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 755 | 89 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 738 | 115, 116 |
| <i>Sagadin v. Ripper</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1141 | 126 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893 | 62, 89 |
| <i>Selma Pressure Treating Co. v. Osmose Wood Preserving Co.</i> (1991) 221 Cal.App.3d 1601 | 14, 15 |
| <i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51 | 28, 77, 78 |
| <i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159 | 92, 93, 104, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119, 123, 124 |
| <i>Stanton Road Assocs. v. Lohrey Enters.</i> (9th Cir.1993) 984 F.2d 1015 | 81 |
| <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408 | 92, 113, 118, 119 |
| <i>Swain v. California Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1 | 28 |
| <i>TXO Production Corp. v Alliance Resources Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443 | 115 |
| <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 502 | 84 |
| <i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1993) 990 F.2d 711 | 76, 89 |
| <i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 252 | 89 |
| <i>Veronese v. Lucasfilm Ltd.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App. 4th 1 | 91 |
| <i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257 | 51 |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. of the Desert, Inc. v. Palm Springs Recycling Center, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 478 | 52 |
| <i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App. 4th 847 | 79 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Wright v. Best</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 368 | 83 |
| <i>Zack's v. City of Sausalito</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1163 | 59 |

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS**

| | |
|---|--|
| Cal. Const. Art. 6, § 13 | 50 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 43 | 51, 125 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 53 | 51 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 526, subd. (a)(5) | 7, 75, 81 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 639. | 72 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 639, subd. (a)(3) | 68 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 662.5(a)(2) | 25, 26 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 906 | 51 |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 906 | 4, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 51, 125 |
| Evidence Code § 452 subd. (c) | 12 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 4010 | 105 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7, subd. (b)(1) | 122 |
| Health & Saf. Code, § 25300, et seq | 6 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 25366, subd. (c) | 7, 81 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 33459.4, subd. (c) | 10 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 34172 | 11, 13, 37 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 116270(e) | 105 |
| Health & Saf. Code § 33459, et seq | 6, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 48, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102 |
| Water Code § 106.5 | 82 |
| Water Code § 12922 | 105 |
| Water Code § 12922.1 | 105 |
| Water Code § 12922 | 105 |
| Water Code § 13000 | 105 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1) | 122 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) | 121 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g)(3)(B) | 121 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 6928(g) | 121 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972 | 62 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9609(a)(1) | 121 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9614(a) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9652(d) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 11045(a) | 122 |
| | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 19.4 | 121, 122 |
